economic benefits that are attributable to the asset will flow to the entity and the cost of the asset
can be measured reliably.

Loans and Receivables

Loans and receivables are recorded at amortised cost using the effective interest method less
impairment, with revenue recognized on an effective yield basis.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and
of allocating interest income !)ver the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that
exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of a financial asse~ or
where appropriate , a shorter period.

Loan or receivable expected to be collected within 12 months are measured at cost.

- 15 -

I
I,_

ELECTRICAL TRADES UNION OF AUSTRALIA-SOUTHERN STATES BRANCH

I
ABN 37 211 681 988 and Controlled Entities

I NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

NOTE 2: FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF AIFRS

I
Economic Entity

Previous GAAP Effect of adoption AIFRS at

at 31 Dec, 2004 31 Dec, 2004

I Reconciliation of Equity at Note $ $

31 December 2004

I ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

I
Cash assets 9,007,645 9,007,645

Receivables (2a) 2,932,565 (69,611) 2,862,954

Inventories 9,775 9,775

I Prepayments 35,951 35,951

Other Assets (2b) 1,531 (1,531)

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 11,987,467 (71,142) 11,916,325

I NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other financial assets (2a) 812,922 812,922

I Receivables

Property, plant and equipment 9,690,930 9,690,930

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 10,503,852 10,503,852

I TOTAL ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

22,491,319 (71,142) 22,420,177

I
Trade and other payables 717,815 717,815

Income received in advance 778,442 778,442

Short term-provisions (2c) 592,148 72,796 664,944

I TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,088,405 72,796 2,161,201

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

I
Long term-provisions (2c) 202,439 67,621 270,060

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 202,439 67,621 270,060

I TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,290,844 140,417 2,431,261

NET ASSETS 20,200,475 (211,559) 19,988,916

I
EQUITY

Reserves 1,441,031 1,441,031

Accumulated Funds 18,759,444 (211,559) 18,547,885

I TOTAL EQUITY 20,200,475 (211,559) 19,988,916

I
I - 16 -

I

I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

ELECTRICAL TRADES UNION OF AUSTRALIA-SOUTHERN STATES BRANCH

ABN 37 211 681 988 and Controlled Entities

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

NOTE 2: FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS

Reconciliation of Profit and Loss for
the full year 31 December 2004

Membership Revenue

Other Revenue from Ordinary Activities

Employee benefits expense

Depreciation and amortisation expense

Bad and doubtful debts expense

Other expenses from ordinary activities

[…]

{417,978)

(3,674,539)

1,665,292

a) The economic entity has elected to adopt AASB 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition
and Measurement retrospectively and has restated comparative information at 31 December,
2004 in accordance with the accounting policy as detailed at Note 1 (m) of these financial
statements.

b) The economic entity has adopted AASB 138 Intangible Assets retrospectively and restated
comparative information at 31 December, 2004 in accordance with the accounting policy as
detailed at Note 1 (I) of these financial statements.

c) The economic entity has adopted AASB 119 Employee Benefits retrospectively and -restated
comparative information at 31 December, 2004 in accordance with the accounting policy as
detailed at Note 1 (I) of these financial statements.

There were no material difference between the cash fiow statement presented under AIFRS and those
presented under previous GAAP.

-17 -

I

l'-
1
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

ELECTRICAL TRADES UNION OF AUSTRALIA- SOUTHERN STATES BRANCH

ABN 37 211 681 988 and Controlled Entities

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

Economic Entity ETU

2005 2004 2005 2004
NOTE 3: REVENUE $ $ $ $

Operating activities

Membership Revenue 6,365,018 5,983,544 6,365,018 5,983,544

interest received 634,768 531,695 213,426 212,430

consultancy fees received 14,945 14,945 9,483 14,945

commissions received 7,003 632,641 7,003 626,257

promotional sales revenue 49,079 47,281 49,079 47,281

rental revenue 682,932 635,363 657,477 612,030

industry agreements revenue 32,808 70,574 32,808 70,574

management fees 1,695,673 1,368,509 1,695,673

Other revenue 90,811 157,731 95,867 64,486

9,573,037 9,442,283 9,125,834 7,631,547

Non-operating activities

Profit on disposal of property,
plant and equipment 10,032 18,637 10,032 67,015

Trust distributions 401,962 23,662 816,447 1,774,418

Directors fees 338,014 338,014

Dividends 10,725 10,725

Profit distributions 2,067,010 59,728 2,067,010 59,728

2,827,743 102,027 3,242,228 1,901,161

Total Revenue 12,400,780 9,544,310 12,368,062 9,532,708

-18 -

I

' ELECTRICAL TRADES UNION OF AUSTRALIA-SOUTHERN STATES BRANCH
~

I
ABN 37 211 681 988 and Controlled Entities

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

I Economic Entity ETU

NOTE 4: PROFIT FROM ORDINARY 2005 2004 2005 2004
ACTIVITIES $ $ $ $

I Profit from ordinary activities before
income tax has been determined after

a. Expenses

I Depreciation of non-current assets:

Buildings 167,390 245,564 158,940 228,710

-1 office equipment 60,944 64,513 60,944 64,513

motor vehicles 120,662 309,069 120,662 309,069

furniture & fittings 23,374 18,989 23,374 18,989

I Total depreciation 372,370 638,135 363,920 621,281

Bad and doubtful debts:

trade receivables 11,266 3,522 11,256 3,522

I other receivables 10,864 414,454 27,161 414,454

Total bad and doubtful debts 22,130 417,976 38,417 417,976

I b. Other Expenses

affiliation Fees 1,087,137 453,567 1,087,137 453,567

I fringe benefits tax 64,377 82,263 64,377 82,263

bank charges 50,817 53,198 50,590 53,198

I
computer expenses 76,561 65,273 76,561 65,273

donations 104,470 196,753 104,470 196,753

legal expenses 230,713 401,367 230,713 401,367

I motor vehicle expenses 173,412 164,275 173,412 164,275

Arden street expenses 266,167 246,206 266,167 246,206

Geelong expenses 13,493 16,693 13,493 16,693

I Tasmania expenses 65,913 57,847 65,913 57,847

Morwell expenses 52,912 39,853 52,912 39,853

I
advertising expenses 91,119 104,769 91,119 104,769

telephone expenses 119,219 100,851 119,219 100,851

printing expenses 182,401 110,740 182,401 110,740

I travel expenses 125,566 66,029 125,566 66,029

insurance expenses 133,772 133,772

write down in investment 374,249 374,249

I
I
I
I - 19 -

I

I

'~ ELECTRICAL TRADES UNION OF AUSTRALIA-SOUTHERN STATES BRANCH

I
ABN 37 211 681 988 and Controlled Entities

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

I Economic Entity ETU

2005 2004 2005 2004
NOTE 5 CASH ASSETS $ $ $ $

I Cash at bank 5,365,529 4,657,542 291,315 (18,532)

Deposits at call 9,438,609 4,350,103 4,367,957 4,350,423

I
14,804,138 9,007,645 4,659,272 4,331,891

I Economic Entity ETU

2005 2004 2005 2004
NOTE 6 RECEIVABLES $ $ $ $

I CURRENT

Trade debtors 1,445,272 1,272,718 581,738 495,793

Provision for doubtful debts (106,738) (85,654) (106,738) (85,654)

I 1,338,534 1,187,064 475,000 410,139

I
other Debtors

Amounts receivable from:

related entity 1,600,000

I subsidiaries of parent entity 18,131

unpaid trust distribution 75,890 75,890

I
. 1,675,890 94,021

1,338,534 2,862,954 475,000 504,160

NON CURRENT

I Amounts receivable from:

related entity - unpaid trust
distribution 140,632 140,632

I 140,632 140,632

I
Economic Entity ETU

I 2005 2004 2005 2004
NOTE 7: INVENTORIES · $ $ $ $

CURRENT

I At cost 34,089 9,775 34,{)89 9,775

34,089 9,775 34,089 9,775

I
I
I - 20 -

I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

ELECTRICAL TRADES UNION OF AUSTRALIA-SOUTHERN STATES BRANCH

ABN 37 211 681 988 and Controlled Entities

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December 2005

Economic Entity ETU

2005 2004 2005 2004
NOTE B: PREPAYMENTS $ $ $ $

CURRENT

Prepaid Wages 16,311 35,951 16,311 35,951

16,311 35,951 16,311 35,951

Notes Economic Entity ETU

NOTE 9: OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS 2005 2004 2005 2004
$ $ $ $

NON-CURRENT

Unlisted investments, at cost

shares in controlled entities 16 13 25

shares in other related parties 72 7 72 7

units in unit trusts 225,750 438,665 225,750 438,665

225,822 438,672 225,835 438,697

Unlisted investments, at recoverable
amount

shares in other corporations, at
cost 374,250 374,250 374,250 374,250

less: provision for diminution in
value (374,249) (374,249)

1 374,250 1 374,250

225,823 812,922 225,836 812,947

- 21 -

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

ELECTRICAL TRADES UNION OF AUSTRALIA- SOUTHERN STATES BRANCH

ABN 37 211 681 988 and Controlled Entities

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

Economic Entity ETU

NOTE 10: PROPERTY, PLANT AND 2005 2004 2005 2004
EQUIPMENT $ $ $ $

Land and Buildings at:

at valuation 11,401,622 10,135,635 10,365,000 9,155,000

Less: Acrumulated depreciation (1,301,141) (1,294,937)

Total Land and Buildings 11,401,622 8,834,494 10,365,000 7,660,063

PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Plant and equipment

At cost 1,582,231 1,350,545 1,575,549 1,350,545

Accumulated depreciation (428,970) (494,109) (428,970) {494, 1-09)

Total Plant and Equipment 1,153,261 856,436 1,146,579 856,436

Total Property, Plant and Equipment 12,554,883 9,690,930 11,511,579 8,716,499

a. Movements in Carrying Amounts

Movement in the carrying amounts for each class of property, plant and equipment between the beginning
and the end of the current financial year

Plant and
Land & Buildings Equipment Total

$ $ $

Economic Entity:

Balance at the beginning of year 8,834,494 856,436 9,690,930

Addmons 726,852 726,852

Written down value of assets disposed (231,730) {231,730)

Prior period net Adjustments

Revaluation increment 2,741,201 2,741,201

Depreciation expense (167,390) (204,980) (372,370)

Carrying amount at the end of year 11,408,305 1,146,578 12,554,883

Economic Entity ETU

NOTE 11: PAYABLES 2005 2004 2005 2004
$ $ $ $

TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade creditors 579,758 543,646 579,759 524,490

GST 108,442 174,169 105,552 (23,703)

688,200 717,815 685,311 500,787

- 22 -

I

I
I

'--'

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

ELECTRICAL TRADES UNION OF AUSTRALIA - SOUTHERN STATES BRANCH

ABN 37 211 681 988 and Controlled Entities

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

Economic Entity ETU

NOTE 12: INTEREST BEARING 2005 2004 2005 2004
LIABILITIES $ $ $ $

American Express 28,520 28,520

28,520 28,520

Economic Entity ETU

2005 2004 2005 2004
NOTE 13: PROVISIONS $ $ $ $

CURRENT

Annual Leave 556,057 542,449 556,057 542,449

Long Service Leave 332,420 122,495 332,420 122,495

888,477 664,944 888,477 664,944

NON-CURRENT

Long Service Leave 96,923 270,060 96,923 270,060

a. Aggregate Employee Benefits
Liability 985,400 935,004 985,400 935,004

Economic Entity ETU

NOTE 14: RESERVES 2005 2004 2005 2004
$ $ $ $

Asset revaluation 4,182,232 1,441,031 4,104,908 1,441,031

4,182,232 1,441,031 4,104,908 1,441,031

Asset Revaluation Reserve
Movements During the Year

Opening Balance 1,441,031 1,399,578 1,441,031 1,399,578

Revaluation increment on freehold
land and buildings 2,741,201 41,453 2,663,877 41,453

Closing Balance 4,182,232 1,441,031 4,104,908 1,441,031

- 23 -

I

·~
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

ELECTRICAL TRADES UNION OF AUSTRALIA-SOUTHERN STATES BRANCH

ABN 37 211 681 988 and Controlled Entities

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER

NOTE 15: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a) The economic entity's exposure to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial instrument's value will
fluctuate as a result of change in market interest rates and the effective weight_ed average interest rates on